
No. 16-880

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER; OFFICE OF THE
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF
ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS, THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CEN-
TER, THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,
THE SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUS-
TICE, THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY, THE NATION-
AL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, THE CAM-
PAIGN LEGAL CENTER INC., AND THE JUVENILE
LAW CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CHARLES E. DAVIDOW
Counsel of Record
JANE B. O'BRIEN
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
AMANDA STERLING
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300
cdavidow@paulweiss.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Dubbing Petitioners’ Claims and their Clients’ Claims Unripe.....	6
A. Courts of Appeals Set Forth Conflicting Applications of the <i>Abbott Laboratories</i> Test.	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Perfunctory Ripeness Analysis Reflects a Stark Misapplication of this Court’s Prudential Holdings.	10
1. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Concluded that the Legal Issues Presented Would Benefit from Further Factual Development.	10
2. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Consider the Immediate Practical Effects that the Attorney General’s Final Regulation Will Have on Petitioners’ Primary Conduct.	12

II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Undercuts the Important Work of Non-Profit Organizations, Like Amici.	15
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Restrictive Application of the Ripeness Doctrine Will Force Amici, Their Clients, and Others to Incur Unnecessary Harm and Waste Resources Complying with Unlawful Regulations.	17
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Restrictive Application of the Ripeness Doctrine Will Waste Judicial Resources and Weaken an Important Check on Agency Overreach.	20
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016)	21
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l</i> <i>Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family</i> <i>Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	15
<i>Brocade Commc'ns Sys. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 120 Fed. Cl. 73 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16

<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	23
<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass'n v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22, 23
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	20, 21
<i>Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	16
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	15
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	7, 9, 17

<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014)	15, 18
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	16
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	22
<i>La. Forestry Ass’n v. DOL</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	14
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	15
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	7, 8, 12, 20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	8, 11, 20
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	23, 24
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 11

<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	17, 18
<i>R.I. Ass'n of Realtors v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	passim
<i>State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	23
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	7, 12, 14
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	8

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00054-O, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113459 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)	16
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	12, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B)	14
5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 20 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Admin. Conference of the U.S., <i>Judicial</i> <i>Review of Rules in Enforcement</i> <i>Proceedings</i> (1982)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Ham- ilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22, 23

Merrick B. Garland, <i>Deregulation and Judicial Review</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 507 (1985)	22
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Role of Guidances in Modern Administrative Procedure: The Case for De Novo Review</i> , 8 J. Legal Analysis 47 (2016)	21
Wm. Grayson Lambert, <i>Toward a Better Understanding of Ripeness and Free Speech Claims</i> , 65 S.C. L. Rev. 411 (2013)	8
Mark Seidenfeld, <i>Playing Games with the Timing of Judicial Review: An Evaluation of Proposals to Restrict Pre-enforcement Review of Agency Rules</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 85 (1997)	19
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interest Groups in American Public Law</i> , 38 Stan. L. Rev. 29 (1985)	23
